

EXHIBIT A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-4540-WB

Hon. Wendy Beetlestone

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

NANCY B. G. LASSEN, ESQUIRE
WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3638
nlassen@wwdlaw.com

JOSHUA MATZ
(*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
TALIA NISSIMYAN
(*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
tnissimyan@kaplanhecker.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Amici
Church-State Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

THE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION RULE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE3

 A. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Accommodations That Shift
 Substantial Burdens to Third Parties.....3

 B. The Religious Exemption Rule Is Subject to Establishment Clause
 Limitations, Including the Third-Party-Harm Rule7

 C. The Religious Exemption Rule is Unconstitutional.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	3, 20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	2, 6
<i>California v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	18
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	11
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	3
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 35 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hudson v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....4

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968).....13

Otten v. Balt. & O.R. Co.,
205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....5

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)18, 19

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986).....7

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec. of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985).....13

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977).....6

Turpen v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R.,
736 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1984)7

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....6, 12, 13

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)18

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....7

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
573 U.S. 958 (2014).....2

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....2

REGULATIONS

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)19

Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Sonfield, *The Case for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptive Services and Supplies without Cost-Sharing*, 14 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 7 (2011) 18

Resp. Br. of Appellees 70-88, *Pennsylvania v. Trump*, Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189 (3d Cir. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 15

Br. for Fed. Appellants, *Pennsylvania v. Trump*, Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189 (3d Cir. Feb. 15, 2019)..... 14, 15

Br. of Amici Curiae Constitutional Law Scholars Supporting Intervenor-Def.-Appellant and Reversal, *Pennsylvania v. Trump*, Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189 (3d Cir. Feb. 2, 2019)..... 8, 12, 14

Br. of Guttmacher Inst. & Professor Sara Rosenbaum as Amicus Curiae in Supp. Gov’t, *Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, No. 13-354 & *Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius*, No. 13-356 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2014) 19

Elizabeth Sepper, *Free Exercise Lochnerism*, 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1453 (2015) 11

Frederick M. Gedicks & Andrew Koppelman, *Invisible Women: Why an Exemption for Hobby Lobby Would Violate the Establishment Clause*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 51 (2014)..... 10

Frederick M. Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, *RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion*, 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 343 (2014) 4

Ira Lupu & Robert Tuttle, *Secular Government, Religious People* (2014) 7

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785)..... 4

Micah Schwartzman, Nelson Tebbe, & Richard Schragger, *The Costs of Conscience*, 106 Ky. L.J. 781 (2018)..... 7

Nelson Tebbe, Micah Schwartzman, & Richard Schragger, *When Do Religious Accommodations Burden Others?*, in *The Conscience Wars: Rethinking the Balance between Religion, Identity, and Equality* (Susanna Mancini & Michel Rosenfeld eds., Cambridge U. Press, 2018) 11

Su-Ying Liang et. al., *Women’s Out-of-Pocket Expenditures and Dispensing Patterns for Oral Contraceptive Pills Between 1996 and 2006*, 83 *Contraception* 528 (2011)..... 18

Thomas Jefferson, *Draft of Bill Exempting Dissenters from Contributing to the Support of the Church* (Nov. 30, 1776)4
